## SECOND AMENDMENT TO VOLUNTARY COLLECTION AGREEMENT FOR HUMBOLDT COUNTY TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAXES

This, the Second Amendment to the Voluntary Collection Agreement dated June 8, 2016 by and between **AIRBNB, INC.**, a Delaware corporation ("**Airbnb**"), and the **COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT**, a political subdivision of the State of California (the "**COUNTY**"), is entered into this \_\_\_\_/9\_\_ day of November 2019.

WHEREAS, the COUNTY, by and through its Treasurer-Tax Collector's Office, and Airbnb entered into a Voluntary Collection Agreement ("VCA") on June 8, 2016 and a first amendment to the VCA to include Humboldt County Tourism Business Improvement ("HCTBID") assessments on March 6, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the VCA to remove the reporting, collection and remittance of HCTBID assessments.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

- The section entitled "HUMBOLDT COUNTY TOURISM BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT" shall be deleted from the VCA effective January 1, 2020; and actions related thereof shall cease.
  - 2. Except as modified herein, the VCA shall remain in full force and effect.

[Remainder of Page Left Blank]

*IN WITNESS WHEREOF*, Airbnb and COUNTY have executed this Agreement effective on the date set forth in the introductory clause above.

## TWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORATIONS

- (1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT; AND
- (2) SECRETARY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR TREASURER.

<b>AIRBNB</b>	, INC., a	Delaware	corporation
---------------	-----------	----------	-------------

Mirei Yasumatsu  E8E3CA9C7ECOA85  Mirei Yasumatsu Global Tax Director	Date:	10/29/2019
Name and Title of Authorized Representative	Date:	<u>-</u>
NTY OF HUMBOLDT		
Rex Bohn Chair Hymbolds County Board of Supervisors	Date:	11/19/19
	Mirei Yasumatsu  EBESICASIC PRODUCTS  Mirei Yasumatsu, Global Tax Director  Name and Title of Authorized Representative  NTY OF HUMBOLDT  Lea Bold	Mirei Yasumatsu  EBESICAGCTECOARS  Mirei Yasumatsu, Global Tax Director  Date:  Name and Title of Authorized Representative  NTY OF HUMBOLDT  Rex Bohn  Date: